
A Aussparung anti-rotation slot encoche anti-rotation
1 Einstellmarkierung arm pointer pointeur
2 Aufhängelasche anti-rotation tab languette anti-rotation
3 Stiftschraube stud gougeon
4 Mutter nut écrou de serrage
5 Unterlegscheibe washer rondelle

B Nockenwelle camshaft arbre à cames
C Kraftstoffpumpe fuel pump pompe à carburant
D Ölpumpe oil pump pompe à huile
E Kurbelwelle crankshaft vilebrequin
T Spannrolle tensioner galet tendeur

F Installationsschlüssel installation tool outil de réglage
4 Mutter nut écrou de serrage

G Zahnriemen timing belt courroie de distribution
1 Einstellmarkierung arm pointer pointeur
4 Mutter nut écrou de serrage
6 Einstellkerbe nominal position notch encoche de pos. nominale

1 Einstellmarkierung arm pointer pointeur

19±3 Nm

6.

5.

4.

3.

2.

1.

a. Motor und Spannrolle müssen vor der Instal-
lation auf Umgebungstemperatur abgekühlt
sein, damit eine ordnungsgemäße Einstellung
der Riemenspannung gewährleistet wird. Eine
kalte Spannrolle soll unter keinen Umständen
an einem heißen Motor installiert werden oder
umgekehrt.

b. Kurbelwelle und Nockenwelle werden IM UHR-
ZEIGERSINN auf die Position oberer Zün-
dungs-Totpunkt (ZOT) für den ersten Zylinder
gedreht (Markierung am Schwungrad beach-
ten!) und der Zahnriemen wird entfernt. In die-
ser Position ist der erste Zylinder in Zünd-
position und keine (positiven oder negativen)
Kräfte bzw. Momente wirken auf die Nocken-
welle und die Kurbelwelle. Es sollten daher
auch keine abrupten Bewegungen der Nok-
kenwelle und Kurbelwelle auftreten. Gene-
rell ist darauf zu achten, daß die Stellung der
Zahnräder mit den entsprechenden Markie-
rungen am Motor für den „oberen Totpunkt“
übereinstimmen.

a. Allow the engine and tensioner to stabilize to
the same relative ambient temperature before
installing a tensioner for proper belt tension
adjustment. Do not attempt to install a cool
tensioner onto a hot engine or vice versa.

b. Rotate both the crankshaft and camshaft
CLOCKWISE to TDC (Top Dead Center)
position (i.e. #1 cylinder firing position). This
defined position is to be the position where
there is no action (positive or negative) from
the camshaft or other sprockets. One should
find no sudden movement or abrupt action
from either of the sprockets. Generally cam &
crankshaft sprockets have to line up with
equivalent markings on the engine block to
indicate TDC.

a. Pour un ajustement correct de la tension de
la courroie, laissez le moteur et le tendeur se
stabiliser à la température ambiante. Ne
montez pas un tendeur froid sur un moteur
chaud et inversement.

b. En tournant DANS LE SENS HORAIRE,
amenez le vilebrequin et l’arbre à cames en
position point mort haut (PMH) du cylindre n°1
(c’est à dire dans la position d’allumage du
cylindre n°1 )et retirez la courroie de distri-
bution. Cette position est celle dans laquelle il
n’y a aucune force ou moment (positif ou néga-
tif) exercé par l’arbre à cames ou le vilebre-
quin. Il ne devrait y avoir aucun mouvement
soudain ou action brutale quelconque de
l’arbre à cames ou du vilebrequin. En général,
il faut aligner les pignons de l’arbre à cames
et du vilebrequin  avec les marques corres-
pondantes du bloc moteur pour être en po-
sition PMH du cylindre n°1.

a. El motor y el rodillo tensor deben estar a tem-
peratura ambiente antes de su instalación
para poder garantizar un ajuste correcto de
la tensión de la correa. Nunca instale un rodillo
tensor frío en u motor caliente, o viceversa.

b. El cigüeñal y el árbol de levas se giran en el
sentido de las agujas del reloj hasta la posición
del PMS para el primer cilindro observar
marcha en el volante de inercia). En esta
posición el primer cilindro está en posición de
encendido son que ninguna fuerza ó momento
actúe sobre el árbol de levas ni sobre el
cigüeñal. En general debe prestarse atención
a que la posición del los piñones coincidan
con la correspondiente marca del PMS en el
motor.

a. Motor en spanrol moeten met het oog op de
installatie afgekoeld zijn tot omgevingstem-
peratuur zodat de spanning van de riem
correct kan worden afgesteld. Een koude
spanrol mag in geen geval   op een hete motor
gemonteerd worden of omgekeerd.

b. Krukas en nokkenas worden met de wijzers
van de klok mee naar de positie bovenste dood
punt voor de eerste cylinder gedraaid (letten
op markering op het vliegwiel). In die positie
staat de eerste cylinder in ontstekingspositie
en er werken geen (positieve of  negatieve)
krachten of momenten in op de nokkenas en
krukas.   Daarom mogen de nokkenas en de
krukas ook geen abrupte bewegingen maken.
Over het algemeen moet u ervoor zorgen dat
de positie van de tandraden met de overeen-
komstige markeringen die op de motor het
”bovenste dode punt” aanduiden, overeen-
stemt.

Montage der Zahnriemenspannrolle am
Motor

c. Die neue Spannrolle wird an den Motor auf
die dafür vorgesehene Stiftschraube gesetzt,
wobei die Aufhängelasche in die dafür vorge-
sehene Aussparung in der rückseitigen Zahn-
riemenabdeckung greifen soll. (siehe Bild 1)

d. Der Installationsschaft wird mit den 2 Löchern
für den Installationsschlüssel in  “8.00-Uhr-Po-
sition” gedreht und danach wird die Befesti-
gungsmutter “M8” handfest angezogen. (sie-
he Bild 1)

Installation der Zahnriemenspannrolle

e. Der Zahnriemen wird aufgelegt, wobei auf ei-
nen guten Sitz der Zähne des Riemens in den
Zähnen der Zahnräder geachtet werden muß!
(siehe Bild 2)

ACHTUNG: Dabei darf sich die Position der
Kurbelwelle, Kraftstoffpumpe und Nocken-
welle aus Punkt b nicht verändern.

f. Der Installationsschaft wird mit dem Instal-
lationsschlüssel IM UHRZEIGERSINN gedreht
(siehe Bild 3), dabei sollte die Befestigungs-
mutter mit einem Gabelschlüssel gegen Mit-
drehen gesichert werden. Die komplette
Spannrolle bewegt sich dabei in Richtung des
Riemens. Beim Weiterdrehen des Installa-
tionsschaftes spannt sich die Spannrolle ge-
gen den Riemen, was an der Bewegung der
Einstellmarkierung (kleine Erhebung auf dem
Aluminiumarm im Kugellager) IM UHRZEIGER-
SINN zu erkennen ist. (siehe Bild 4)

g. Der Installationsschaft wird soweit gedreht, bis
die Einstellmarkierung mit der Einstellkerbe
in der Frontscheibe übereinstimmt. Nach Er-
reichen dieser “Nominalposition” wird die
Befestigungsmutter der Spannrolle mit ei-
nemDrehmoment von 19±3 Nm angezogen.
(siehe Bild 5)

Überprüfung der Spannrolleninstallation
auf Nominalpositon

h. Nachdem der Installationsschlüssel und der
Gabelschlüssel entfernt wurde, wird die Kur-
belwelle zwei vollständige Umdrehungen ge-
dreht und wieder auf die Position ZOT Zylin-
der 1 (siehe Punkt b) eingestellt. Dabei findet
ein “Setzen” des Zahnriemens in die Zahnrä-
der statt.

Achtung: Die Einstellung der Kurbelwelle
auf Position “oberer Totpunkt” darf nur im
UHRZEIGERSINN erfolgen.

i. Überprüfen der Einstellung gegenüber der
Nominalposition (Einstellkerbe in der Front-
scheibe)
a)Falls die Einstellmarkierung mit der Kerbe

übereinstimmt, ist die Installation beendet
(siehe Bild 6)

b)Falls die Einstellmarkierung nicht mit der
Kerbe übereinstimmt, nach Punkt j verfah-
ren.

Wiederholung der Einstellung

j. Mit dem Installationsschlüssel wird die Spann-
rolle in Position gehalten während die Befesti-
gungmutter gelöst wird (Mutter aber nicht
entfernen!). Mit dem Installationsschlüssel
wird nun die Spannrolle entspannt, indem der
Installationsschaft GEGEN DEN UHRZEI-
GERSINN gedreht wird, d.h. die Spannrolle
geht an den Anschlag (wie Anlieferungszu-
stand) zurück (siehe Bild1). Danach wird nach
Punkt e. - i. vorgegangen.

Die Installation muß wiederholt werden, bis
die Übereinstimmung von Einstellmarkierung
und der Einstellkerbe in der Frontscheibe er-
reicht wurde.

Initial Setup of the TBT (Timing Belt
Tensioner)

c. Place a new tensioner onto the engine.
Tensioner’s Anti-Rotation Tab should fit in the
Anti-Rotation Slot on the engine (see figure
1).

d. Rotate the Installation Shaft until its two holes
are pointing at the ”8 O’clock position” then
hand tighten the M8 Mounting Nut (see figure
1).

Installation of the TBT

e. Install the timing belt being careful to engage
the appropriate teeth of all the corresponding
sprockets as per drive layout (see figure 2).

Caution: Do not disturb the position of the
crankshaft or camshaft sprockets during
this procedure.

f. Rotate the Installation Shaft CLOCKWISE with
an Installation Tool (see figure 3). Make sure
to hold the mounting bolt with a Wrench in
order to prevent it from turning when rotating
the Installation Shaft. The Tensioner assembly
will move against the belt and the Arm  will
eventually start to move CLOCKWISE (see
figure 4).

g. Continue rotating the Installation Shaft until
the Arm Pointer aligns with the Nominal Posi-
tion Notch on the front plate, then lock the
tensioner in this position by tightening the
Mounting Nut with 19±3 Nm of torque (see
figure 5).

Verification of the Nominal Position

h. Remove both the Installation Tool and the
Wrench. Rotate the crankshaft two (2) com-
plete revolutions manually for proper seating
of the belt until the crankshaft is repositioned
at the TDC position.

Note: Repositioning the crankshaft to the
TDC position must be done only during the
CLOCKWISE rotation.

i. Check the position of the Arm Pointer.

a)If the Arm Pointer still aligns with the Nomi-
nal Position Notch, the installation is com-
plete (see figure 6).

b)If not, go to step #j.  The installation needs
to be repeated until the proper position is
achieved.

Readjustment

j. Engage the Installation Tool and retain its
position while loosening the Mounting Nut with
the Wrench. The Mounting Nut and the Ten-
sioner do not need  to be removed. Rotate the
Installation Shaft COUNTERCLOCKWISE
with the Installation Tool until the Arm Pointer
returns to the Free-Arm Position (see figure
1). Follow step #e.-#i.

The installation needs to be repeated until
the proper alignment between the Arm Poin-
ter and the Nominal Position Notch is achie-
ved.

Montage du galet tendeur sur le moteur

c. Installez le nouveau galet sur le moteur en
utilisant bien le boulon prévu à cet effet.
Enclenchez la languette anti-rotation du galet
dans l’encoche anti-rotation du moteur (voir
figure 1).

d. Tournez la platine de réglage grâce à la clé
de réglage jusqu’à ce que l’outil atteigne « la
position 8 heures » ; serrez alors l’écrou M8 à
la main (voir figure 1).

Réglage du galet tendeur

e. Installez la courroie en faisant attention à ce
que ses dents soient insérées dans les
encoches des pignons (bien suivre le schéma
de distribution de la figure 2)

ATTENTION : Lors de ces opérations, la
position des arbres à cames, du vilebrequin
et de la pompe à carburant ne doit en aucun
cas varier !

f. Tournez la platine de réglage dans le sens
HORAIRE grâce à la clé de réglage (voir figure
3), lors de cette opération maintenez l’écrou
de serrage en position à l’aide d’une clé à
fourche. L’ensemble du galet tendeur se met
alors à bouger et vient s’appuyer sur la
courroie. Poursuivez la rotation, la courroie se
tend et le bras se met à tourner (rotation
détectable au mouvement de l’ergot sur le bras
Aluminium du roulement à bille) dans le SENS
HORAIRE  (voir figure 4).

g. Poursuivez la rotation de la platine de réglage
jusqu’à ce que le pointeur s’aligne sur l’en-
coche de « position nominale » de la plaque
supérieure. Après avoir atteint cette « position
nominale » serrez l’écrou de montage à
19±3Nm avec une clé dynamométrique.(voir
figure 5)

Vérification du réglage en position
nominale

h. Après avoir ôté les outils de montage ( clé à
fourche et clé de réglage ), faites tourner
manuellement le vilebrequin de deux tours
dans le SENS HORAIRE (jusqu’à revenir au
PMH du cylindre n°1) pour caler la courroie.

ATTENTION: La rotation du vilebrequin
jusqu’au PMH ne doit se faire que DANS
LE SENS HORAIRE

i. Vérifiez la position du pointeur.

a)Si le pointeur est toujours en correspon-
dance avec l’encoche de la plaque supér-
ieure (encoche de position nominale),
l’installation est finie (voir figure 6)

b)Dans le cas contraire voir paragraphe j.

Remise en conformité des réglages

j. Maintenez le galet tendeur en position avec
la clé de réglage pendant que vous dévissez
l’écrou de serrage (pas complètement !). Tour-
nez la platine de réglage dans LE SENS ANTI-
HORAIRE, avec l’outil de réglage, afin de
ramener le pointeur en position initiale (celle
qu’il avait avant le commencement du réglage
(voir figure 1). Reprenez ensuite les étapes
de e. à i.

La manipulation doit être répétée jusqu’à ce
qu’en fin d’opération, le pointeur et l’encoche
de position nominale correspondent.

Montage van de tandriemspanrol op de
motor

c. De nieuwe spanrol wordt op de motor ge-
plaatst op de daartoe voorziene stiftschroef,
waarbij de ophanglus in de daarvoor voor-
ziene uitsparing in de tandriemafdekking aan
de achterzijde moet passen. (Zie Afb. 1)

d. De installatieschacht wordt met de twee gaten
voor de installatiesleutel in de positie “8 uur”
gedraaid en vervolgens wordt de bevesti-
gingsmoer “M8” manueel aangehaald (zie
Afb. 1)

Installatie van de Tandriemspanrol

e. De tandriem wordt geplaatst; hierbij moet erop
worden gelet dat de tanden van de riem goed
in de tandraderen passen ! (zie Afb. 2)

OPGELET: Daarbij mag de positeie van de
krukas, de brandstofpomp en de nokkenas
uit punt b. niet gewijzigd worden.

f. De installatieschacht wordt met de binnenzes-
kantsleutel met de wijzers van de klok ge-
draaid (zie Afb.3). Daarbij moet met een gaffel-
sleutel verhinderd worden dat de bevestigings-
schroef meedraait. De complete spanrol be-
weegt daarbij in de richting van de riem.
Wanneer de installatieschacht verderdraait,
spant de spanrol zich tegen de riem wat te
herkennen is aan de instelmarkering (kleine
verhoging op de aluminium-arm in het kogel-
lager) die met de wijzers van de klok beweegt.
(zie Afb.4)

g. De installatieschacht draaien tot de positie van
de instelmarkering met de instelgroef in de
voorruit overeenstemt.  Wanneer die ”nomi-
nale positie” is bereikt, wordt de bevestigings-
moer van de spanrol met een aanhaalmo-
ment van 19±3 Nm  aangehaald. (zie Afb. 5)

Controle van de spanrolinstallatie op
nominale positie

h. Nadat de installatiesleutel en de gaffelsleutel
verwijderd zijn, wordt de krukas twee volledige
omwentelingen gedraaid en weer in de positie
”bovenste dood punt” cylinder 1 (zie punt #b.)
geplaatst. Daardoor ”zet” de tandriem zich in
de tandraderen.

Opgelet: De krukas mag alleen in de positie
”bovenste dood punt” gebracht worden door
een beweging met de wijzers van de klok.

i. Controle van de afstelling t.o.v. de nominale
positie (Instelgroef in de voorruit)

a)Als de instelmarkering met de groef over-
eenstemt, is de installatie beëindigd (zie Afb.
6)

b)Indien de instelmarkering niet met de groef
overeenstemt, ga verder met punt #j.

De afstelling herhalen

j. Met de installatiesleutel wordt de spanrol in
zijn positie gehouden terwijl de bevestigings-
moer losgemaakt wordt (moer evenwel niet
verwijderen!). Met de installatiesleutel wordt
nu de spanrol ontspand door de installa-
tieschacht tegen de wijzers van de klok in te
draaien, d.w.z. de spanrol wordt terug tegen
de aanslag geplaatst (positie zoals bij levering)
(zie Afb. 1). Vervolgens worden de punten #e.
t/m #i. herhaald.

Deze installatieprocedure moet herhaald wor-
den tot de instelmarkering tegenover de in-
stelgroef op de voorruit staat.

Montaje del rodillo tensor en el motor

c. Colocar el nuevo rodillo tensor en el motor.
La brida del rodillo tensor debe asentarse en
el rebaje de la carcasa de la bomba de aceite.
Colocar los tornillos de sujeción M8 sin apre-
tarlos mucho (ver fig. 1).

d. Girar el vástago de instalación con una llave
hexagonal asta que el agujero hexagonal esté
en la posición de „las 8h00“. Luego apretar a
mano los tornillos de sujeción (ver fig. 1)

Instalación del rodillo tensor

e. Colocar la correa prestando atención a que
los dientes de la correa se asienta bien en los
dientes de los piñones (ver fig. 2, 3 + 4).

ATENCIÓN: no modificar en ningún caso
la posición del cigüeñal, árbol de levas y
bomba de inyección.

f. Girar el vástago de instalación con la llave
hexagonal en el sentido de las agujas del
reloj. Asegurar la tuerca de sujeción con una
llave de horquilla para no arrastrarla. Mover
todo el rodillo tensor en dirección a la correa.
Seguir girando el vástago de instalación para
tensar el rodillo tensor contra la correa, lo
cual se verá indicado en el indicador (pieza
de aluminio en el cojinete de bolas) movién-
dose en el sentido de las agujas del reloj.

g. Girar el vástago de instalación hasta que el
indicador coincida con la marca de ajuste de
la placa base. Después de alcanzar esta
„posición nominal“ apretar la tuerca de suje-
ción del rodillo tensor a un par de apriete de
19±3Nm. Cuidado de que el indicador no se
mueva por encima de la placa base. En este
caso, volver a tensar el rodillo tensor (indicador
en posición de partida) y repetir el punto #g.

Comprobación de la instalación del rodillo
tensor

h. Después de retirar las llaves, girar el cigüeñal
dos vueltas completas en el sentido de las
agujas del reloj y volver a ajustar la posición
PMS del cilindro 1. Así se asienta la correa
dentada en los piñones.

Atención: para girar el cigüeñal a la
posición PMS, hacerlo sólo en el sentido
de las agujas del reloj.

i. Comprobar la posición del indicador respecto
de la posición nominal (muesca en la placa
base)
a)el indicador coincide con la muesca en la

placa base: la instalación ha terminado (ver
fig. 6)

b)el indicador no coincide: proseguir con el
punto #j.

Repetición del ajuste

j. Con la llave de vaso hexagonal mantener el
rodillo tensor en su posición mientras suelta
el tornillo de sujeción (no retirar el tornillo).
Destensar ahora el rodillo tensor girando el
vástago de montaje en el sentido de las aguja
del reloj,esto es: el rodillo tensor vuelve hasta
el tope. Proceder luego según los puntos #e.-
#i.

Repetir la instalación hasta que coincidan el
indicador y la marca de ajuste.

Maßgebend für den Einbau dieses Produktes sind die Einbauanweisungen des Fahrzeugherstellers. Der Einbau ist durch geschultes Fachpersonal durchzuführen. Der Lieferant haftet nicht für Schäden, die durch Nicht-
beachtung der Fahrzeugherstellereinbauanweisungen verursacht werden. Der Hersteller dieses Produktes empfiehlt, vorbehaltlich der spezifischen Einbauanweisungen des Fahrzeugherstellers, folgendes:

Please ensure that you read and follow the installation instructions provided by the vehicle manufacturer. The installation has to be carried out by qualified personnel. The supplier is not responsible for damages caused
by the non respect of the car manufacturer installation instructions. The manufacturer of this product advises, unless otherwise specified in the installation instructions supplied by the vehicle manufacturer, the follo-
wing:
Veuillez suivre les préconisations de montage données par le constructeur automobile. Le montage doit être effectuer par du personnel qualifié. Le fournisseur de cette pièce se dégage de toute responsabilités quant
aux dommages causés par le non respect des préconisations de montage données par le constructeur automobile. Le fabriquant de ce produit conseille, sous réserve de préconisations de montage émanant du con-
structeur automobile, de suivre les instructions suivantes:
Los componentes de distribución deben ser montados según el manual de taller, específico de cada fabricante. El montaje de dichos componentes debe ser realizado por personal especializado y cualificado. El distri-
buidor no se hace responsable de daños que se generen, por no respetar las indicaciones de montaje del fabricante del vehículo. El fabricante de estas piezas aconseja imprescindiblemente seguir las normativas
del fabricante del vehículo:
De montagehandleiding van de voertuigfabrikant is voor de montage van deze onderdelen van doorslaggevend belang. De montage behoort door opgeleide vakmensen te gebeuren. De leverancier is niet aansprakelijk
voor schade, veroorzaakt door het niet respecteren van de montagehandleiding van de autofabrikant. De fabrikant van dit product beveelt het volgende aan, voor zover dit niet tegenstrijdig is met de montagehand-
leiding van de voertuigfabrikant:

a. Lad motoren og stramrullen køle af til omgivel-
sestemperatur før montering for at sikre kor-
rekt indstilling af remspændingen. Monter
aldrig en kold stramrulle i en varm motor, eller
en varm stramrulle i en kold motor.

b. Drej krumtapakslen og knastakslen med uret
til den første cylinders topdødpunkt (ZOT) (se
markering på svinghjulet!). I denne position
står den første cylinder i tændingsposition, og
ingen (hverken positive eller negative) kræfter
eller momenter påvirker knastakslen og krum-
tapakslen. Knastakslen og krumtapakslen må
derfor ikke bevæges pludseligt. Generelt er
det vigtigt, at tandhjulenes position passer
med topdødpunktmarkeringerne på motoren.

Montering af stramrulle på motor

c. Sæt den nye stramrulle på pindbolten på
motoren. Stramrullens ophængslaske skal
sidde i udsparingen bag på tandremskærmen
(se fig. 1).

d. Drej monteringsspindlen, indtil de to boringer
til monteringsnøglen står i kl. 8 position. Spænd
derefter M8 monteringsmøtrikken manuelt (se
fig. 1).

Indstilling af stramrulle

e. Læg tandremmen på. Sørg for, at tandrem-
mens tænder går i indgreb med tandhjulenes
tænder (se fig. 2)!

BEMÆRK: Krumtapakslens, brændstof-
pumpens og knastakslens position som
fastlagt i pkt. #b. må IKKE ændres!

f. Drej monteringsspindlen med uret ved hjælp
af monteringsnøglen (se fig. 3), mens monte-
ringsmøtrikken sikres mod at dreje med ved
hjælp af en gaffelnøgle. Hele stramrullen
bevæger sig nu hen mod remmen. Fortsæt
med at dreje monteringsspindlen, så stram-
rullen spændes op mod remmen. Dette kan
ses på indstillingsmarkeringen (lille forhøjning
på kuglelejets aluminiumsdel), der drejer med
uret (se fig. 4).

g. Drej monteringsspindlen, indtil indstillings-
markeringen peger på kærven i forpladen.
Dette er nominalpositionen. Spænd stramrul-
lens monteringsmøtrik med et tilspændings-
moment på 19 +/-3 Nm (se fig. 5).

Kontrol af stramrullens indstilling til
nominalposition

h. Fjern monteringsnøglen og gaffelnøglen. Drej
derefter krumtapakslen to hele omgange med
uret, så den første cylinder atter står i
topdødpunktet (ZOT) (se pkt. b.). På den måde
går tandremmen i indgreb med tandhjulene.

BEMÆRK: Ved indstilling af krumtapakslen
til topdødpunktet skal den drejes med uret!

i. Kontroller, at indstillingsmarkeringen står i
nominalposition (ud for kærven i forpladen)

a)Hvis indstillingsmarkeringen står ud for
kærven, er stramrullen korrekt monteret (se
fig. 6).

b)Fortsæt med pkt. #j. , hvis indstillingsmarke-
ringen ikke står ud for kærven.

Gentagelse af indstilling

j. Fasthold stramrullen med monteringsnøglen,
og løsn monteringsmøtrikken (møtrikken må
ikke skrues helt af!). Slæk stramrullen, der fast-
holdes med monteringsnøglen, ved at dreje
monterings  spindlen mod uret, hvorved stram-
rullen går tilbage til anslaget (position som
ved levering) (se fig. 1). Følg derefter pkt. #e. -
#i.  igen.

Gentag indstillingen, indtil indstillingsmarke-
ringen står ud for kærven i forpladen.

Einbauhinweise für Riementriebkomponente Nr. 979286 + 979428 passend für VOLKSWAGEN/AUDI/FORD
Installation instructions for timing belt tensioner no. 979286 + 979428 fit for VOLKSWAGEN/AUDI/FORD
Préconisations de montage pour galet tendeur n° 979286 + 979428 bon pour VOLKSWAGEN/AUDI/FORD

Vejledene for montering af disse produkter er monteringsanvisninger fra bilproducenterne. Montagen bör monteres af uddannet fagarbejder. Leverandören erstatter ikke skader, der opstaar paa grund af ikke over-
holdelse af monteringsvejledningen. Producenten af dette produkt anbefahler, ud over montagevejledningen fra bilproducenten fölgene:



A Aussparung anti-rotation slot encoche anti-rotation
1 Einstellmarkierung arm pointer pointeur
2 Aufhängelasche anti-rotation tab languette anti-rotation
3 Stiftschraube stud gougeon
4 Mutter nut écrou de serrage
5 Unterlegscheibe washer rondelle

B Nockenwelle camshaft arbre à cames
C Kraftstoffpumpe fuel pump pompe à carburant
D Ölpumpe oil pump pompe à huile
E Kurbelwelle crankshaft vilebrequin
T Spannrolle tensioner galet tendeur

F Installationsschlüssel installation tool outil de réglage
4 Mutter nut écrou de serrage

G Zahnriemen timing belt courroie de distribution
1 Einstellmarkierung arm pointer pointeur
4 Mutter nut écrou de serrage
6 Einstellkerbe nominal position notch encoche de pos. nominale

1 Einstellmarkierung arm pointer pointeur

19±3 Nm

6.

5.

4.

3.

2.

1.

a. Silnik i rolka napinajaca musza byc przed
montazem ochlodzone do temperatury otoc-
zenia, by zapewnic prawidlowe nastawienie
naprezenia paska. W zadnym razie nie wolno
montowac zimnej rolki w goracym silniku lub
odwrotnie.

b. Wal korbowy, i walek rozrzadu obrócic w
kierunku zegarowym do polozenia zaplon-
martwy punkt (ZMP) dla pierwszego cylindra
(zwrócic uwage na znak na kole zama-
chowym!). W tym polozeniu    pierwszy cylinder
znajduje sie w pozycji zaplonu i na walek
rozrzadu i wal korbowy nie dzialaja zadne
(dodatnie lub ujemne) sily lub momenty.
Dlatego nie powinny wystepowac zadne
gwaltowne ruchy walka rozrzadu i walu
korbowego. Generalnie nalezy pamietac, by
polozenie kól zebatych zgadzalo sie zodpow-
iednimi znakami na silniku dla „górnego
martwego punktu“.

Montaz rolki napinajacej paska zebatego
na silniku

c. Nowa rolke osadzic na silniku na przewid-
zianej do tego srubie dwustronnej. Przy tym
obejma musi wchodzic do przewidzianego
do tego wyciecia w tylnej oslonie pska. (patrz
rysunek 1)

d. Trzpien montazowy obrócic za 2 otwory na
klucz montazowy  do polozenia „godzina 8.00“.
Teraz reka dociagnac nakretke „M8“. (patrz
rysunek 1)

Montaz rolki napinajacej paska zebatego

e. Zalozyc pasek zebaty zwracajac uwage na
dobre ulozenie zebów paska w zebach kola!
(patrz rysunek 2)

UWAGA: Przy tym polozenie walu korbo-
wego i walka rozrzadu z punktu b. nie moze
sie zmienic.

f. Trzpien montazowy obrócic kluczem monta-
zowym w kierunku zegarowym (patrz rysunek
3). Przy tym nakretke mocujaca przytrzymac
kluczem plaskim. Kompletna rolka napinajaca
przemieszcza sie w kierunku paska. Przy
dalszym obracaniu trzpienia rolka dociska do
paska, co widac po ruchu wskazówki (wysta-
jacy element na aluminiowej czesci w lozysku
kulkowym) wkierunku wskazówek zegara.
(patrz rysunek 4)

g. Trzpien montazowy obrócic na tyle, by wska-
zówka zeszla sie z karbem nastawczym w
tarczy czolowej. Po osiagnieciu tego  „polo-
zenia nominalnego“ nakretke mocujaca rolki
dociagnac   momentem 19±3 Nm. (patrz rysu-
nek 5)

Kontrola nominalnego polozenia rolki
napinajacej

h. Po wyjeciu kluczy wal korbowy obrócic o dwa
pelne obroty i znów ustawic w polozeniu ZMP
1. cylindra (patrz punkt b.). Przy tym nastepuje
„osiadanie“ paska zebatego.

UWAGA: Wal korbowy wolno ustawiac w
polozeniu ZMP tylko w kierunku zegarowym

i. Kontrola polozenia wskazówki w stosunku do
polozenia  nominalnego (karb w tarczy czolo-
wej)
a)Jesli wskazówka zgadza sie z karbem, to

montaz jest  zakonczony (patrz rysunek 6)

b)Jesli wskazówka nie zgadza sie z karbem,
postapic wedlug punktu #j.

Powtórzenie nastawiania

j. Kluczem montazowym przytrzymac rolke w
polozeniu, podczas gdy luzuje sie nakretke
mocujaca (ale nie wykrecac nakretki!). Teraz
kluczem montazowym odprezyc rolke obra-
cajac trzpien montazowy w kierunku przeci-
wnym do zegarowego, tzn. rolka wraca do
zderzaka (jak w stanie dostawy). (patrz
rysunek 1). Potem postapic wedlug punktów
e. - i.

Montaz powtarzac, az do osiagniecia zgod-
nosci znaku i karbu.

a. Aby bylo zaruèeno správné nastavení ùemenu,
musí mít pùed instalací jak motor, tak napínací
kladka teplotu okolí. Studená napínací kladka  se
za ¤ádných okolností nesmí montovat na horký
motor a opaènì.

b. Kliková hùídel a vaèková hùídel se ve smìru
hodinových ruèièek otoèí do polohy horní úvrati
zapalování (ZOT) pro první válec (dbát na
znaèky na setrvaèníku!). V této poloze je první
válec v poloze zapalování a ¤ádné síly (kladné
nebo záporné) popù. momenty nepusobí na
vaèkovou hùídel a klikovou hùídel. Nemìly by
vznikat ani ¤ádné skokové pohyby vaèkové a
klikové hùídele. Vþeobecnì je nutno dbát na to,
aby poloha ozubených kol souhlasila se znaèkami
na motoru pro “horní úvra¤“.

a. A motort és a feszítõtárcsát környezeti hõmér-
sékletre kell húteni, azért hogy a szíjfeszítés
beá l lítását e lõírásszerúen történjék. H ideg
feszítõtárcsát semmilyen körülmények között
sem szabad meleg motorra felszerelni és fordítva
sem.

b. A forgattyús tengelyt, és a bütyköstengelyt az
óramutató járásával megegyezõ irányban az elsõ
henger felsõ gyújtás-holtpontjába kell forgatni (A
lendkeréken lévõ jelzésre ügyelni.) Ebben a
helyzetben az elsõ henger gyújtáshelyzetben van,
és semmilyen erõ, illetve nyomaték (sem pozitív
sem negatív) nem hat sem a bütyköstengelyre
sem a forgattyús tengelyre. Ezért nem is lehet-
séges sem a forgattyús tengelyen sem a büty-
köstengelyen hirtelen elmozdulás. Ügyelni kell
arra, hogy fogaskerekek a motor megfelelõ felsõ
holtponti jelzéseihez igazodjanak.

Montá¤ napínací kladky ozuMontá¤ napínací kladky ozubeného ùemenubeného ùemenu
na motorna motor

c. Nová napínací kladka se na motoru nasadí na
urèený þroub s èepem, pùitom musí závìsná
pùílo¤ka zapadat do urèeného výùezu v zadní
stranì krytu ozubeného ùemenu. (viz obrázek 1)

d. Instalaèní dùík se 2 otvory pro instalaèní klíè
pootoèí do “polohy 8.00 hodin“ a potom se rukou
utáhne upevòovací matice “M8“ (viz obrázek.1).

Instalace napínací kladky ozubenéhoInstalace napínací kladky ozubeného
ùemenuùemenu

e. Ozubený ùemen se nasadí, pùitom je nutné dbát
na dobré umístìní zub¢ ùemenu na zubech
ozubených kol! (viz obrázek 2)

POZOR: Pùitom se nesmí v ¤ádném pùípadìPOZOR: Pùitom se nesmí v ¤ádném pùípadì
zmìnit poz ice kl ikové hùíde le pa l ivovéhozmìnit poz ice kl ikové hùíde le pa l ivového
èerpadla a vaèkové hùídele z bodu 2. (viz bodèerpadla a vaèkové hùídele z bodu 2. (viz bod
b.)b.)

f. Instalaèní dùík se instalaèním klíèem (viz obrázek
3) pootoèí ve smyslu pohybu hodinových ruèièek,
pùitom je nutné pùidr¤et upevòovací matici
stranovým klíèem proti otáèení. Kompletní
napínací kladka se pùitom pohybuje ve smìru k
hùídeli. Pùi dalþím otáèení instalaèního dùíku se
napíná napínací kladka proti ùemenu, co¤ lze zjistit
pohybem nastavovací znaèky (pùevýþení na
hliníkovém dílu v kulièkovém lo¤isku) ve smìru
hodinových ruèièek. (viz obrázek 4)

g. Instalaèní dùík se otáèí tak dlouho, a¤ bude
souhlasit nastavovací znaèka s nastavovacím
záùezem na èe lním kotouèi. Po dosa¤ení
“nominální pozice“ se upevòovací matice napínací
kladky utáhne utahovacím momentem 19±3 Nm19±3 Nm.
(viz obrázek 5)

Pùekontrolování jmenovité pozice instalacePùekontrolování jmenovité pozice instalace
napínací kladkynapínací kladky

h. Po odstranìní instalaèního klíèe a stranového
klíèe se otoèí klikovou hùídelí o dvì plné otáèky
ve smìru hodinových ruèièek a znovu se nastaví
do pozice ZOT válce 1 (viz bod #b.). Pùitom dojde
k “usazení“ ozubeného ùemene do ozubeného
kola.

POZOR: Nastavování klikové hùídele do pozicePOZOR: Nastavování klikové hùídele do pozice
ZOT se smí provádìt pouze smyslu pohybuZOT se smí provádìt pouze smyslu pohybu
hodinových ruèek.hodinových ruèek.

i. Pùekontrolování nastavení oproti správné pozici
(záùez v èelním kotouèi)

a)Souhlasí-li nastavovací znaèka se záùezem,
je instalace ukonèena (viz obrázek 6)

b)Pokud nastavovací znaèka se záùezem neso-
uhlasí, pokraèovat bodem #j.

Opakování nastaveníOpakování nastavení

j. Pomocí instalaèního klíèe pùidr¤et napínací kladku
v pùísluþné poloze pùi souèasném uvolnìní
upevòovacích matic (matice ale nevyndávat!).
Pomocí instalaèního klíèe se nyní napínací kladka
uvolní tím, ¤e se instalaèní dùík otoèí proti smìru
hodinových ruèièek, tzn. napínací kladka se vrátí
zpìt na doraz (jako ve stavu pro dodání) (viz
obrázek 1). Potom se pokraèuje body #e. - #i.

Instalaci je nutné opakovat, a¤ se dosáhne
souhlasu pozice nastavovací znaèky a záùezu
na èelním kotouèi.

A fogasszíj-feszítõtárcsa motorra valóA fogasszíj-feszítõtárcsa motorra való
felszerelésefelszerelése

c. A új feszítõtárcsát a motorra, az erre a célra
való tõcsavarra helyezzük, miközben a függes-
ztõheveder, a hátsó oldali fogasszíj-burkolat e
célra kialakított mélyedésébe nyúlik. (lásd 1.
ábra)

d. A szerelõcsonkot a két furata segítségével a
szerelõkulccsal “nyolc óra állás“-ba kell forgatni,
és ezután a rögzítõanyát kézzel meghúzni lásd 1.
ábra

A fogasszíj-feszitõtárcsa szereléseA fogasszíj-feszitõtárcsa szerelése

e. A fogasszíjat felhelyezni ügyelve arra, hogy a
szíj és fogaskerék fogai illeszkedjenek. (lásd 2.
ábra)

FIGYELEM: Eközben a forgattyústengely, azFIGYELEM: Eközben a forgattyústengely, az
üzemanyag-szivattyú és a bütyköstengely 2.üzemanyag-szivattyú és a bütyköstengely 2.
pont szerinti helyzete nem változhat.pont szerinti helyzete nem változhat.

f. A szerelõcsonkot a szerelõkulccsal az óramutató
járásával megegyezõ irányba kell forgatni. (lásd
3. ábra) Eközben a rögzítõanyát egy villáskulccsal
kell biztosítani elfordulás ellen. A feszítõtárcsa
eközben a szíj irányába mozdul. A szerelõcsonk
további forgatására a feszítõtárcsa a szíjnak
feszül, amit a beállító jel az óra mutató járásának
irányával megegyezõ elfordulása mutat. (a
golyóscsapágyban az a lumínium kar kissé
elemelkedik) (lásd 4. ábra)

g. A szerelõcsonkot addig kell forgatni, amíg a
beállító jel a fronttárcsa jelzõhornyával azonos
helyzetben nem áll. Ennek a “névleges helyzetnek“
az elérése után a feszítõtárcsa rögzítõanyáját
19 +/-3 Nm19 +/-3 Nm. nyomatékkal kell megfeszíteni (lásd
5. ábra)

A feszítõtárcsa szerelés ellenõrzése,A feszítõtárcsa szerelés ellenõrzése,
névleges helyzetrenévleges helyzetre

h. Miután a szerelõkulcs és a villáskulcs el lett
távolítva, a forgattyústengelyt az óramutató
járásával megegyezõ irányban kétszer körbe
forgatjuk, és a elsõ henger felsõ gyújtásholtponti
helyzetébe állítjuk. (lásd b. pont) Eközben a
fogasszíj és a fogaskerekerék illeszkedése
megtörténik.

FIGYELEM: A forgattyústengely felsõ gyújtás-FIGYELEM: A forgattyústengely felsõ gyújtás-
holtponti he lyzetbe va ló hozása csak azholtponti he lyzetbe va ló hozása csak az
óramutató járásáva l megegyezõ iránybanóramutató járásáva l megegyezõ irányban
történhet.történhet.

i. beállítás ellenõrzése a névleges helyzethez ké-
pest. (beállító horony a fronttárcsában)

a)Ha a beállító jel egybeesik a horonnyal akkor
a szerelés befejezett. (lásd 6. ábra)

b)Ha a beállítójel nem esik egybe a horonnyal
akkor a #j. pont szerint kell eljárni.

Beállítás megismétléseBeállítás megismétlése

j. A feszítõtárcsát a szerelõkulccsal a helyén
tartani, miközben a rögzítõanyát fel kell lazítani.
(az anyát nem eltávolítani) A szerelõkulccsal a
feszítõtárcsát meglazítani, miközben a szere-
lõcsonk az óra mutató járásával ellentétes kell
e lforgatni, ezze l a feszítõtárcsa ütközésig
visszamegy. (szállítási állapot, lásd 1. ábra) Ezután
az #e.-#i. pont szerint kell eljárni.

A múveletet addig kell ismételni, amíg a beállítójel
és a fronttárcsa beállítóhornya egybe nem esik.

a. Чтобы правильно отрегулировать натяжение
ремня, двигатель и натяжной ролик перед
монтажом необходимо охладить до темпера-
турыокружающеговоздуха. Нивкоемслучае
нельзя монтировать холодный натяжной
ролик на горячем двигателя, или наоборот.

b. Коленчатыйираспределительныйвалыпово-
рачивают по часовой стрелке в положение
верхней мёртвой точки зажигания (ВМТ)
первогоцилиндра (следитьзамаркировкойна
маховике!),зубчатыйременьдолженбытьснят.
В этом случае первый цилиндр находится в
позиции зажигания, и на коленчатый и
распределительныевалнедействуютникакие
(положительныеилиотрицательные) силыили
моменты. Поэтому не допускаются резкие
движения распределительного и кулачкового
вала. В целом необходимо следить за тем,
чтобыположениезубчатыхколёссовпадалос
соответствующей маркировкой „верхней
мёртвойточки“ надвигателе.

Монтаж натяжного ролика зубчатого
ремня на двигателе

c. Новый натяжной ролик насаживается на
двигатель на предусмотренный для этого
установочный штифт, причём навесная
пластинадолжнапопастьвпредусмотренную
для этого выемку в кожухе зубчатого ремня с
обратной стороны (см. рис. 1).

d. Монтажныйхвостовикповорачиваетсядвумя
отверстиямидлямонтажногоключав „позицию
8.00 часов“, после чего крепёжная гайка „М8“
туго затягиваетсявручную (см. рис.1).

Установка натяжного ролика зубчатого
ремня

e. Укладывается зубчатый ремень, при этом
необходимо обратить внимание на плотную
посадкузубьевремняназубьяхшестерен! (См.
рис. 2)

ВНИМАНИЕ:Приэтомположениеколенча-
тоговала,топливногонасосаираспредели-
тельного вала ни в коем случае нельзя
менять (см. пункт #b.)

f. Монтажный хвостовик поворачивать монта-
жным ключом (см. рис. 3) по часовой стрелке,
при этом контровочная гайка должна удер-
живаться ключом от проворачивания. Весь
натяжной ролик перемещается в напра-
влении ремня. В процессе дальнейшего
поворота монтажного хвостовика натяжной
ролик натягивается относительно ремня, что
видно по движению установочной метки
(выступ на алюминиевой детали в шарико-
подшипнике) по часовой стрелке (см. рис. 4)

g. Монтажный хвостовик поворачивают до тех
пор, пока установочная метка не совпадёт с
риской на шкиве. По достижении этой „ном-
инальной позиции“ крепёжная гайка натя-
жного ролика затягивается моментом 19±3
Нм (см. рис. 5).

Контроль номинального положения
после монтажа натяжного ролика

h. После того, как будут убраны монтажный и
гаечныйключи,коленчатыйвалповорачивают
по часовой стрелке на два полных оборота и
снова устанавливают в положение ВМТ
первого цилиндра (см. пункт b.). При этом
происходит „посадка“ зубчатого ремня на
зубчатыеколёса.

ВНИМАНИЕ:Поворачиватьколенчатыйвал
вположениеВМТможнотолькопочасовой
cтрелке.

i. Проверкарегулировкиотносительнономина-
льной позиции (риска на шкиве)

a)если установочная метка совпадает с рис-
кой, монтаж закончен (см. рис. 6)

b)если установочная метка не совпадает с
риской,действоватьвсоответствииспунк-
том #j.

Повторное регулирование

j. Спомощьюмонтажногоключанатяжнойролик
удерживаетсянеподвижно,покаослабляется
контровочная гайка (гайкунеудалять!). После
этого монтажным ключом поворотом монта-
жного хвостовика против часовой стрелки
снимается натяжение ролика, т.е. натяжной
ролик возвращается в положение упора (как
при поставке) (см. рис. 1). После этого выпол-
няются действия по пунктам #e. - #i.

Настройку повторять до тех пор, пока не
будет достигнуто совпадение установочной
метки и риски на шкиве.

-

Podczas monta¥u powy¥szych elementów istotnym sç zalecenia producenta pojazdu. Monta¥ musi byê przeprowadzony, przez przeszkolony personel. Dostawca czîÿci nie ponosi odpowiedzialnoÿci za szkody powstaïe w wyniku
niezastosowania siî do zalece½ monta¥owych producenta pojazdu. Producent powy¥szych produktów, zastrzegajçc specyficzne zalecenia monta¥owe producenta pojazdu, zaleca:

Rozhodující pro montá¤  tohoto výrobku je montá¤ní návod výrobce vozidla. Montá¤ má provádìt  pouze vyþkolený odborný personál. Dodavatel neruèí za þkody zp¢sobené  nedodr¤ením montá¤ního návodu výrobce vozidla.
Výrobce tohoto výrobku doporuèuje s ohledem na specifické montá¤ní pokyny výrobce vozidla následující postup:

Ezen termékek beépitésénél a gépjárm£ gyártójának utasításait kell figyelembe venni. A beépítést csak kiképzett szakszerelõk végezhetik. A termék szállitója nem vállal felelöséget azokra a hibákra amelyek a gépjárm£ gyártó
beszerelési utasitásainak be nem tartása okozott. A termék gyártója, a gépjárm£ gyártó beszerelésí utasitásainak  feltétel nélküli figyelembe vétele mellett, a következöket javasolja:

Основополагающими при установке этого продукта являются инструкции по установке изготовителя автомобиля. Установка должна выполняться обученным квалифицированным персоналом.
Поставщик не несет ответственности за повреждения, вызванные несоблюдением инструкций изготовителя автомобиля по установке. Изготовитель данного продукта рекомендует, с
учетом специальных инструкций изготовителя автомобиля, следующее:

a. Motor ve germe makarasý, montajdan önce
çevre sýcaklýðýný almýþ olmalýdýr. Kayýþýn
gerginliði, ancak bu sayede doðru ayarlana-
bilir. Asla soðuk germe makarasý sýcak
motora veya sýcak germe makarsý soðuk
motora takýlmamalýdýr.

b. Krank mili ve eksantrik mili, soldan saða
yönde, birinci silindirin „ateþleme ölü noktasý
(ZOT)“ pozisyonuna döndürülür (volan üzer-
indeki iþarete dikkat edilmelidir). Birinci
silindir bu pozisyonda „ateþleme“ konumunda
olduðu için, eksantrik mile ve krank miline
hiçbir kuvvet veya moment etki etmez (pozitif
veya negatif kuvvetler). Bu nedenle, eksantrik
milin ve krank milinin ani hareketleri engel-
lenmiþ olur. Genelde dikkat edilecek husus,
diþli pozisyonlarýnýn, motor üzerindeki „üst
ölü nokta“ iþaretlerine denk gelmesidir.

Diþli kayýþ germe makarsýnýn motora
montajý

c. Yeni germe makarasý, motor üzerinde bulu-
nan vidalý pim üzerine oturtulur, makaranýn
asma kancasý, diþli kayýþ kapaðýnýn arka-
sýnda bulunan oyuklara oturmalýdýr. (bkz.
þekil 1)

d. Montaj þaftý, montaj anahtarý için düzenlen-
miþ olan deliklerle „saat 08:00“ pozisyonuna
getirilir, ardýndan „M8“ sabitleme somunu elle
sýkýlýr (bkz. þekil 1).

Diþli kayýþý germe makarasýnýn
montajý

e. Diþli kayýþý, diþlilerin üzerine takýlýr. Kayýþ
diþlerinin, diþliye muntazam þekilde oturma-
sýna dikkat edilmelidir. (bkz. þekil 2)

DÝKKAT: Ýþlem sýrasýnda, krank mili, yakýt
pompasý ve eksantrik mili pozisyonlarý zer-
re kadar oynamamalýdýr. (bkz. nokta b.)

f. Montaj þaftý, montaj anahtarý yardýmýyla (bkz.
þekil 3) soldan saða doðru döndürülür. Sabit-
leme somunu, açýk aðýzlý bir anahtarla
tutularak, birlikte dönmeye karþý emniyete
alýnmalýdýr. Germe makarasý, yekpare biçimde
kayýþa doðru hareket eder. Montaj þaftý daha
fazla döndürüldüðünde, germe makarasý
kayýþa doðru gerilir; bu gerilme, ayar iþareti-
nin (bilya yataðýndaki alüminyum parça
üzerindeki kabartma) soldan saða yönde
hareket etmesiyle kontrol edilebilir. (bkz. þekil 4)

g. Montaj þaftý, ayar iþareti ayar çentiðinin
üzerine gelene kadar döndürülür. Bu „nomi-
nal pozisyona“ ulaþýlýnca, germe makarasýnýn
sabitleme somunu 19±3 Nm torkla sýkýlýr.
(bkz.þekil 5)

Germe makarasý ayarýnýn „nominal
pozisyon“ kontrolü

h. Montaj anahtarý ve açýk aðýzlý anahtar bir
kenara konulduktan sonra, krank mili, soldan
saða yönde iki tam tur döndürülür ve yeniden
„ZOT silindir 1“ pozisyonuna getirilir (bkz.
nokta b.). Bu iþlem sýrasýnda, diþli kayýþý
diþleri, altlarýndaki diþlilere iyice oturur.

DIKKAT: Krankl milini „ZOT“ pozisyonuna
getirirken, milin mutlaka soldan saða
doðru dönmesi þarttýr.

i. Kontrol ibresinin „nominal pozisyon“ (ön cam
üzerindeki çentik) kontrolü

a) Kontrol iþareti çentiðe tam denk geliyorsa
montaj çalýþmasý bitmiþtir (bkz. þekil 6).

b)Kontrol iþareti, çentikten sapýyorsa, j. uncu
iþlemde tarif edildiði gibi hareket edin.

Ayarlamanýn tekrarlanmasý

j. Germe makarsý, montaj anahtarýyla sabit
tutulurken, sabitleme somunu gevþetilir (so-
mun tam sökülmemelidir). Germe makarasý,
montaj anahtarý kullanýlarak gevþetilir. Bunun
için montaj þaftý saðdan sola doðru döndü-
rülür, germe makarasý tahdit noktasýna gelir
(teslimat sýrasýnda olduðu gibi) (bkz. þekil 1).
Ardýndan e. - i. numaralý iþlemler tekrarlanýr.

Montaj, iþaretle ön camdaki ayar çentiði üst
üste gelene kadar tekrarlanmalýdýr.

a. Motore e tenditore devono essere portati en-
trambi a temperatura ambiente prima dell’in-
stallazione, in modo da garantire una corretta
regolazione della tensione della cinghia.
Evitare assolutamente di installare un tendi-
tore freddo su un motore caldo e viceversa.

b. Ruotare l’albero motore e l’albero a camme
in direzione oraria fino alla posizione del
punto morto superiore di accensione per il
primo cilindro (attenzione alla marcatura sul
volano!). In questa posizione il primo cilindro
si trova in posizione di accensione e nessuna
forza (positiva o negativa) o momento agisce
sull’albero a camme o sull’albero motore. Non
dovrebbero verificarsi nemmeno movimenti
repentini dell’albero a camme e dell’albero
motore. In generale si deve fare in modo che
la posizione degli ingranaggi coincida con le
relative marcature nel motore per il “punto
morto superiore”.

Per il montaggio di questo prodotto sono determinanti le istruzioni di montaggio del costruttore automobilistico. Il montaggio deve essere eseguito da personale esperto e addestrato. Il fornitore non risponde dei danni
causati dal mancato rispetto delle istruzioni di montaggio del costruttore automobilistico. Il produttore di questo prodotto, fatte salve le specifiche istruzioni di montaggio del costruttore automobilistico, raccomanda
quanto segue:

Montaggio del tenditore con cinghia
dentata nel motore

c. Appoggiare il tenditore nuovo nel motore sul-
l’apposita vite prigioniera, mentre la linguetta
di bloccaggio deve ingranarsi nell’incavo
predisposto  nella copertura posteriore della
cinghia dentata. (ved. figura 1)

d. Ruotare il perno di installazione con i 2 fori
per la chiave di installazione nella “posizione
ore 8.00”, quindi serrare saldamente a mano
il dado di fissaggio “M8” (ved. figura 1).

Installazione del tenditore con cinghia
dentata

e. Sovrapporre la cinghia dentata e fare atten-
zione che i denti della cinghia siano ben ac-
coppiati con i denti degli ingranaggi! (ved.
figura 2)

ATTENZIONE: La posizione di albero mo-
tore, pompa carburante e albero a camme
non deve assolutamente cambiare! (ved.
punto b.)

f. Ruotare il perno di installazione con la chiave
di installazione (ved. figura 3) in direzione
oraria. Con una chiave di fissaggio si dovreb-
be impedire che ruoti anche il dado di
fissaggio. Il tenditore completo si muove ora
in direzione della cinghia. Continuando la
rotazione del perno di installazione, il tendi-
tore si tende contro la cinghia, e ciò risulta
visibile dal movimento della marcatura di
regolazione (elevazione sulla parte in allu-
minio nel cuscinetto a sfere) in direzione
oraria (ved. figura 4).

g. Ruotare il perno di installazione fino a quando
la marcatura di regolazione coincide con la
tacca di regolazione sul disco frontale. Dopo
aver raggiunto questa “posizione nominale”,
serrare il dado di fissaggio del tenditore con
una coppia di 19±3 Nm. (ved. figura 5)

Verifica dell’installazione del tenditore in
posizione nominale

h. Dopo aver tolto la chiave di installazione e la
chiave di fissaggio, ruotare l’albero motore
per due giri completi in direzione oraria e
regolarlo di nuovo in posizione del punto
morto superiore del cilindro 1 (ved. punto b.).
Ha luogo un “assestamento” della cinghia
dentata negli ingranaggi.

Attenzione: la regolazione dell’albero mo-
tore nella posizione del punto morto supe-
riore deve avvenire solo in direzione oraria.

i. Verifica della regolazione rispetto alla posi-
zione nominale (tacca di regolazione nel dis-
co frontale)
a)se la marcatura di regolazione coincide con

la tacca, l’installazione è conclusa (ved.
figura 6)

b)se la marcatura di regolazione non coincide
con la tacca, procedere in base al punto j.

Ripetizione della regolazione

j. Tenere in posizione il tenditore con la chiave
di installazione mentre si allenta il dado di
fissaggio (ma non togliere il dado!). Allentare
il tenditore con la chiave di installazione
girando il perno di installazione in direzione
antioraria, quindi il tenditore ritorna sulla
battuta (come alla consegna) (ved. figura 1).
Procedere poi secondo i punti e. - i.

L’installazione deve essere ripetuta fino a
quando la marcatura di regolazione e la tacca
del disco frontale coincidono.

Einbauhinweise für Riementriebkomponente Nr. 979286 + 979428 passend für VOLKSWAGEN/AUDI/FORD
Installation instructions for timing belt tensioner no. 979286 + 979428 fit for VOLKSWAGEN/AUDI/FORD
Préconisations de montage pour galet tendeur n° 979286 + 979428 bon pour VOLKSWAGEN/AUDI/FORD

Bu ürünün montajý konusunda önemli olan araç üreticisinin montaj yönergeleridir. Montaj öðrenim görmüþ uzman personel tarafýndan uygulanmalýdýr. Malý teslim eden, araç üreticisinin montaj yönergelerine dikkat edil-
mediðinden oluþan zararlardan sorumlu tutulamaz. Bu ürünün üreticisi, araç üreticisinin özgül montaj yönergeleri mahfuz olmak üzere, aþaðýdakileri tavsiye eder:


